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SURFACE GFOLOGY OF THE WRIGLEY AREA

INTRODUCTION

PRESENT STUDY

Area Covered

The Wrigley area is located between Latitudes 62° and

65° North. It excends for about 200 miles along the lackenzie

River from Camsell Bend in the south to Fort Norman in the north.

Laterally, the area is a strip approximately 100 miles wide. It

includes the liackenzie River lowland, the McConnell Range of the

franklin Mountains to the cast, and the first few rances of the

Mackenzie Mountains to the weste Tous,frea covered in the 1960

field seuson comprises some 20,000 square miles.

Accessibility

The report area is readily accessible by «air and water.

Wrigley Airnort, located on the east bank of the hackengic liver,

has a 7500 foot dirt ani crass runway, which is maintained b the

Department of Transport. The strip is satisfactory for aircraft

un to the size of a O#d46. Pacific Western Airlines operates a

scheduled flight to this airport once every two weekse Av ation

fuel can not be purchased at the airnort and it either has to be

flown in or barged in trom Norman Wells or from points to the

south, such as llay Kiver or Fort Nelson.

 
 

 



 

The eastern and southern part of the report area can

readily be covered from this location by helicopter and for longer

reconnaissance flights, by float plane, for which suitable decking

facilities exist on a nearby lake. The far western and northern

part of the area can be reached from ilrigley Lake. Other lakes

suitable for operations within the Wrigley area are Long Lake,

Iverson Lake, Carlson Lake and Blaccwater Lakee

Purpose of Study

The purpose of the 1960 field work was to provide

additional stratigranhic information with which to obtain an

improved geolorical understanding of the Norman Wells area where

Imperial Oil Limited conducted geological field work in the 1959

season for the purpose of evaluating its lana holdings. ‘he

enclosed index map shows the location of the Company's permitsce

The Devonian system was studied most extensively by means of

measured stratigraphic sections. 4 few pre=Devonian and Cretaceous

sections were measured as well.

Method of Study

Crew - A seven man pseolorical crew spent 110 days

in the field between May 16 and September ?. Sunvort aircraft

included a Bell G-2 helicopter, a Cessna 130 and occasionally the

Company's Otter and DC-3. The erew consisted of the following

personnels
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R. Ae Mene ley - Party Chief

Be J. (re Patsch - Assistant Party Chief
F. Ge mayer - Senior Geologist May 16 - July 6,
He Re Balkwill - Senior Geologist June 21 = Sept. 2.
D. Be McKennitt - Senior Geologist July 1 - Sent. 2.

D. G. Waylett - Summer Student
We De. Simmons - Summer Student

FR. Ve. Majocha - Summer Student

E. Steadman - Cook

Ed Phillips - Helicopter Pilot - Okanagan Ilelicopters Ltd.
Ed Brown - Helicopter “ngineer - " 7 7

Rk. Page - Cessna Pilot - Gateway Aviation Lid. July 24 -

D. Hanson - Cessna Mechanic - " " " . Sept. 2.

BaseCamps - [he entire project area was worked frem

two base camps. the first was located at ilrirley Airnort, the

second at .rizley Lake, wnich is also know as l'oran Lake. the

crew, eauipment and supplies for the first two weeks of the field

season were flown in two DC0-3 trips from Dawson Creek to Wrigley

Airport. Permission was obtained from the Department of Transport

to camp on the airnort property and to use the airport's water

supply. Aviation gasoline for the first two weeks of operation

was flow in from l'orman Wells by DC=3. The bulk of aviation

gasoline and non-perishable supplies for tne balance of the season

were barged from Fort Nelson by Mre Dick turner of Jouth Nahanni.

Fresh food and mail we: vrone.t from Dawson Creek by the Company

Otter annroximately every two weeks. On July 27 the camp was moved

to Wrigley Lake by Otter and a Cessna 130, the Intter having joined

the crew at this time and remained with the party til] the end of

the season. Aviation gasoline was flown in from the r- maining
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stock at Wrigley Airport, while the baiance came from the |.orman

Wells refinery. Enough fresh food to last until the end of the

season was flown to Nerman ‘ells with the DC-3 and was stored under

refrigeration. Weekly supply trips by Cessna were then made

between Wrigley Lake and Norman Wells.

Communications - Communications between the field crew

and the Dawson Creek District Office were maintained by a 60 watt

Kaar radio powered by a Koehler 500 watt gasoline generator.

From the camp at Yrigley Airnort very satisfactory

communications were maintained through the Canadian National

Telegraph statior at Fort Nelson, and from Wrigley Lake cither

through Blueberry or the Imperial Oil station at Norman Wells.

Magnetic storms of varying strength affected all radio communications

throughout the north. During severe periods, no effective

communications could be maintained. From Wrigley Airport,

Department of Transport telegrarh services were also available.

Ground-to-nir communication was maintained with all

aircraft involved in the operation. Contacts were almost always

excellert, even at lonz ranges up to 600 miles. ‘The high ouality

of vround=-to-sir communication added much to the sarety of the

operation, and greatly facilitated the use of the helicopter and

the fixed wing aircraft as a teame
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Base camp to fly camp communication schedules were

maintained twice daily. The fly camp radios were 10 watt Spilsbury-

Tilburn sets, which were powered by 12 volt heavy duty wet -

batteries. Contacts were fenerally poor, but they were adequate

to nass the necessary traffic. The use of radios saved a lot of

flying time which would have been necessary had daily cheeks of

the fly camps by helicopter been made.

Weather - Generally good weather prevailed during

June and July, the two best workin months of the seasons The

Jong daylicht hours allowed some time to be made up for any lost

due to showers and low clouds. ilost "weather days" occurred in

the latter nart of Aurust, and the numerous cnowfalls towards the

end of that month announced tne end of the field season.

Out of 110 davs in the field, 22 days were Jost due to

weather. The time lost represents 21 ner cent of the total time

in the field, and indicates a rather good ceason for this nart

of the country.

Operations - ‘The ceolorical crew was civided into

three sub-crews of two men, with cach subecrew comsos d of a

senior geologist anc » student assistant. These cuneerews were

engaged solely with measurins stratigraphic sections. they

operated mostly from fly canns 2nd returned to base camp fter cach

section was complete to write up the field notes and nlot . Jo;

 
 



 

of the outcrop section. ‘The fly camps varied in length froin.

five to nineteen days and averaged about nine days.

A variety of measuring technioues were used, the choice

depending on the dip and the type of exposu e of the section.

Plane table survevine was used to tie in various rently dipping

outcrops along creek beds ». i to measure long covered intervalse

Tape and brunton measurements were made along more stveply dipping

exposures in creek beds and along ridge tops, while the nogo-stick

was used to measure steep cliffs. The exnosure of sections was

generally auite good, ranging from mostly excellent in the

Mackenzie Mountains to fair in the Franklin | ountains.  oStrati-

granhic reconnaissance was done by the Party Chief using a

helicopter. Later, after the Cessna ‘xined the party reconnaissance

was also carrie? out to a lesser extent by the other senior

reologists.

The helicopter was wiserviceable for only one day during

the summer, while the Cessna was serviceable at all times during

its stay with the crewe Flying hours for the helicopter totaled

414045 hours for the season and 125.45 hours for the Cessna.

PREVIOUS INVESTIGATTONS
 

The discovery of oi] in Norman Wells in 1920 aroused

seological interest in the lackenzie niver area. The Geological

Survey Memoir 108, "The lackenzic River Basin", by Camsel] and  



 

 

-7-

Malcolm summarizes information as then known, ‘The oil discovery

also stimulated further work in the immediately following years

1920 to 1923, which was conducted by Kindle, Bosworth, Williams,

Dowling and Hume. The date obtained from this work is published

in the Geological Survey Summary Reports for these years.

Interest in the Mackenzie River region was not renewed

until the outbreak of “forid War It. In 19/2, the wartime Canol

Project was initiated, a part of whieh was an extensive reolorical

investigation of the Norman Yells and adjacent arease This was

carried ou under the direction of Dr. T, A. Link with the coonerstion

of Imperial Oi1 ind the Canadian and United States sovernmentse

The work was undertaken under sreat transportation difficulties

and mostly took the form of traverses Up the major tributarics of

the Mackenzie River. Most of the work was carried out in the

area to the north of the nresent report area. The followinr, four

Canol geolosists, however, investigated narts of the Wrigley areas

Bath, Hancock, Hart, and Monnett (see Bibliopraphy) « Since the

ena cf the war, and especially in recent veers, geological surface

crews of the Geological Survey of Ganada and of many oil companies

have undertuken studies along ‘he whole leneth of the Hackenzie

River Basine

GENERAL REMARKS

Sediments ranging in age from Precambrian to Quaternary
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FORMATIONS
Systen FormationorGroup Lithology :

Quaternary soil, till, alluvium
Cenozoic POPLARLALA

Tertiary 1600'-3000! poorly consolidated sediments
and lignite.

Bast Fork 850' grey shale

Little Bear 780' sandy series, sandstone, sandy
shale with coal.

Mesosoic Cretaceous
Slater River 2150' black, friable shale, thin

beds of bentonite.

Sans Sault -3850' marine sandstone and shale

Upper Imperial 6540' greenish siltstone and silty
Devonian shale.

Canol 430' dark grey bituminous shale

Middle Hare Indian 220" dark grey, bituminous,
Devonian concretionary shale

Hume 760' massive microcrystalline and
bhoclastic limestone.

Lower Bear Rock 1710' limestone anc dolomite
Palaeozoic Devonian becomes breccia.

Lone Mountain 1960' microcrystalline dolomite.
IPOODD

Silurian Mt. Kindle bioclastic and microcrystalline
Ronning dark grey dolomite

and Group
2940' |Franklin light grey microcrystalline

Ordovician Mtn. and cryptocryetalline dolomite.
aon ars

Middle Saline River 50'+| gypsiferous shale

Cambrian Mt. Cap dark petroliferous shale

Lower Mt. Clark 570' buff and pink orthoquartzite
Cambrian :

Proterosoic Precambrian 6260'+ variable, sandstone, siltstone;   grey, green, macoon shales;

dolomite.

 

 



 

and making un a total thickness of nearly .5,C00 feet are found

in the Wriglev area. the stratisranhic.: ‘umn is by no means

comvlete. Srocjon and nonedenosition have eft creat vans in the

sedimentary suecession. “he thicknesses and eseriptions of the

measured sections are recorded on strir lors which are onelosed

in the report. Section locations are marked on the accomnanying

location man on which are also indicated the two lines of

profeeted reolovical worrelation sections. Table IT summarizes

stretirranhic terminology as used in this area.

PROTELOZOIC

Proterozoic rocks were studied in the “ranklin

Sountains on the cact side of Mount Cap, where 6240 feet of Pre=

cambrian sediments were measured. They consist, from the base

up, of a thick sequence of mostly maroon coloured hematitie and

lolomitic shalec which are interbedded with thick bands of vreen

grey, dense shales which often grade to 2 ervntoeryvstalline dolomite.

Higher up in the section, coarser clasties become more prominent,

and consist of licht and medium prey siltstones and sandstones,

the latter beine fine to coarse erained orthoquartzites. ‘the

seetion is topned by a thick, drab, grey shale sequence with

silsstone interbeds, A marked anruler unconformity trunentes

the Precanbrian strata. No other Proterozoic outerons were studied,

their presence was, however, noted on the Keel itiver some SO miles

west of the hackenzie River, and again, salons, the rences west of

the Tivonankwoine HKange in the lackenzie Hountains.

 
 



 

 

Cal.3RIAN
 

Cambrian stratn are oxmosed to a considerable extent in

the various ranges of the | ackenzie Mountains. They also outcrop

in the Franklin Mountains in the structurally high area between

sount Glark and Mount Cap. Tho MeDut'f Creek and Mount Cap

exposures were studied, Che Jovermost Cambrian rocks are ortho-

ouartzites of the Mount Clarl formation. On Mount Can the massive,

heavily jointed, large, blocky veath rine, orthonuartzites form the

westyard dipnine backslone of the mountaine The rock itself is a

rather clean, lirht gre: to nink, laminated and cross-bedded, well

sorted, subanguler, often friable auartvose sandstone, with siliceous

and some hematitice cement. In the lower part, this sand weathers

in necnlinar closely and regularly spaeed evlindriecal rods which are

formed nernendicular to the beddinge some vorkers (see Hume,

1954, ne. 11, and Bell, 1959 pr. 11) seem to have tentatively

identified these ns Scolitius, a fossil] worm burrows ‘his, however,

seems unlikely dne to the nerfeet regularit-:, of the columns, and

rather sueests 2 canse due to exmancion and contraction similar

to the columnar jointing found in some basaltre

tiddje Cambrinn strata of the Mount Gan formation vere

studied in the J.cluff Greel: seetion weet of Jlackwater Lakee lere,

between larve covered intervals, occur lisht olive coloured, buff to

O.ive brown weatherins, ninty chales, with lieht coloured ortho-

suartzites, and, towards the ton, some minor bdioclastie limestones.
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The Upper Gambrian of the area is represented by the

Saline River formetion. It is seldom exposed. One poor outcrop

of the formation was found on the east side, at the base of

Mount Kindle, where an approximately 50 foot covered interval exists

with numerous solutions slump holes and irregular light coloured

highly gypsiferous scree, which is often covered by numerous large

selenite crystals. Bell (1959 pz. 6) describes the formation as

consisting of highly gypsiferous shales which are overlain by a

small thickness of dolomite and dolomitic shale.

ORDOVICIAN AND STLUPIAN

 

Sediments devosited without any apparent interruption

from Ordovician to the end of Silurian time are included in the

Ronning rroup. This rock unit outcrops extensively in both the

Franklin and Nackenzie Mountainse The NeDuff Creek section

contains 2 complete Ronning sequence totalling 2940 feet. Other

measured Ronning sections were thinner, and especially in the

Mackenzie Mountains, incomplete. In the Yranklin Mountains, the

Ronning group can be divided into two formations. The lower

Franklin Mountain formation is a light coloured, thick bedded,

microcrystalline, and eryptocrystalline, silty dolomite which is

usually unfossiliferous. The overlying Mount Kindle formation

is a medium to dark grey, thick bedded, microcrystalline 2nd fine

crystalline dolomite with irregular cheri nodules, scattered solitary

csurais and some dark, bituminous reefal zones containing silicified
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chain and massive colonial corals. The Ronning was subjected to

erosion during pre=-Devonian time.

DEVONIAN

Serious miscorrelations of Devonian stratigraphy have

been made by early workers in the Norman Wells area. A preat

deal of confusion surrounded the terms Ramparts and Beevertail.

For this reason, Bassett (1960) recommended at the first International

Symposium on Arctic Geology that the use of these names be

discontinued, and proposed the formation names Bear Rock, Hume,

Hare Indian, Kee Scarp, Canol, and Imperial be adopted for an

ascending sequence of Devoni stratipranhic units. These names

are now in general use and can be applied to the Wrigley area.

The Bear Kock formation however, is not recognized in the southern

part of the area, but it may be correlated either entirely or in

part to the Lone Mountain formation (Kindle 1920) which occupies a

similar stratigranhic nosition between the overlying Hume formation

and the underlying Ronning group. The transition takes place in

the southern part of the Franklin Mountains where the relationship

is obscured by noor outcrops.

Bear Rock and Lone Mountain iormations

The tyne seetion of the Beer lock formation is at Bear

Kock just north of Fort Norman at the junction of the Great Bear

and l.ackenzie Hivers. Here the fornntion consists of breeciated

limestones and dolomites with some minor amounts of «:7psum and  
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anhydrite. The formation can be recognized over most of the

Wrigley area. It rapidly increases in thickness from only several

hundred feet at its type section to many times thie thickness in

the southwestern part of the renort areas Bassett (1940) renorts

a thickness of 6500 feet at the unner Kedstone River. ‘Two

distinct facies can be recognized in the sediments deposited at

this time. An evaporitice shelf facies correlative (2?) to the

Chinchage. formation of the Interior Plains occurs to the east of

the Franklin Mountains and in subsurface in the Norman Wells area,

where it has been renorted from wells drilled as part of the

Canol Projecte Here the Bear loci consists to a large extent of

evaporites, which are mostly grey, massive anhydrite, with minor

interbeds of dolomite. In the arena coinciding with the licConnell

lange an‘ the first ranges of the iackenzie Mountains dowm to the

approximate vicinity of the Root River, thet is, the area of

brceciated carbonates, a maximum amount of interbedding of evaporite

and carbonate must have occurred. To the southwest, in the deeper

basinal area south of the Root River, the formation becores

essentially a well bedded, alternating lisht and dark sre, dolomite

sequenc@e This thick carbonate sequence can be correlated to

<indle (1920) hasstrata on Lone \.ountain near Camcell Bend, which

called the Lone Mountain formation.

In this report, Lone Mountain formation is the name

-iven to the Vedded carbonate facies, while the eouivalent unbedded,

  



 

 

breeciated carbonates to the north are called Bear Rock formation,

Lithologically, the Dear Hock formation consists of a carbonate

breccia in a matrix of microbreccia. In places there is abundant

calcite cement and some minor amounts of gypsum and anhydrite have

been reported from areas near the tyne seetion. Whenever limestone

breccia is found, it usually occurs in the upper rart of the seetion.

The fragments are a microerystalline grey limestone or fine srained

to microcrystalline and lIsminated gre dolomite. the breecia

frngments ~ange in size from gravel to larye angular blocks several

foet across. The Bear ttock formation outcrops in the “ranklin

Mountains and the mackenzie Mountains generally north of the Root

iver, forming a characteristically recessive toporraphy which is

marked by hoodoo weatheorins and sink holes. In contrast, the

eauivalent Lone sountain formation is massive, resistant and cliff

forming.

The origin of breeeciation has been variously explained.

Some Ganol seologists considered it to be a primary breccia either

of teetonic origin or a fanglomerate. Another oxnlanation is that

brecciation resulted from the exmansion of anhvdrite during the

process of hydration to synsum. It is now thousht that the Jear

hock formation was denosited as an interbedded evaporite and

carbonate sequence, and that subsesuent leaching of the evaporites

caused the collapse and brecciation of the carbonate interbeds.

The Bear tock formation was deposited on an eroded surface

vu! the Konninge. in several outerons this contact is sharp and
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channelling is evident. The upper contact with the overlying

Hume formation is more difficult to place, especially in areas where

the upper beds of the Bear lock are bedded limestones. In Carcajou

Canyon (Hume, 1954) breeciation of the Bear lock carbonate has

extended by a process of stoping into the overlyi: Hume limestones,

where the breccia grades laterally into well bedded limestones.

Some geologists have mistaken this as an unconformity between the

two formations. This example helns in placing the time for the

breceiation of the Bear Vock and it surrests that the brecciation

is at least post-Hume in age. The Bear Rock formation is now

generally considered to be of Lower Devonian are. In the nast some

writers had considered it to be of Silurian agee Bassett (1960)

reports of a westorn section from the deeper basinal area on the

upper Hedstone Kiver where the lower 2000 feet of a 6500 foot bedded

limestone and dolomite seauence contained a Keyserian or He)lderbercian

faunae fhis fauna is considered to be transitional fauna of

either upnermost Silurian or lowermost Devonian age. Little or no

break in sedimentation may have occurred between Silurian or

Devonian in this deeper basinal part olf the areas From this, the

lowermost fossiliferous beds of the Bear !ock could at most

represent the oldest Silurian, and thus would nlace the creater

barren part of the formation into Lower Devonian time. Lower Devonian

age is further implied by the unconformable Bear !.ock = Ronning

contact which has been observed in some localities, ani further by

the gradationa’ contact with the overlying Hume formation of

  



 

 

-1l<-

definitely Middle Devonian age.

The breeciated part of the Bear Kock formntion isa

potential reservoir over much of the Mackenzie River area. Often

considerable vuggy porosity exists, the vugs at times reaching

cavernous sizee In places there is considerable bituminous material

in the vugs, and the rock emits a strong netroliferous odour. All

this, plus the fact, tiat in places the Bear Rock formntion is

covered by a shaly Hume limestone make this a favourable prospect

in the drilling for hydrocarbons in the liackenzie River areae

Hume Formation

The Hume formation, as defined by Bassett (1960), is a

suecession of fossiliferous itiddle Devonian limestones and, in

places shales, which overlie the Bear hock formation and underlie

the shales of the ilare Indian formation. The type section is on

the east fork of the Hume iver, at the front of the Mackenzie

mountains. The Hume is an extensive shelf carbonate which is

found over the whole areas Tt is rather uniform in character and

varies only gradually in thiclnesse It is a thiek bedded, blocky

to nodular weatherint, medium grey coloured, microcrystalline

limestone. Some nelletal beds and minor amounts of bioclastic

material, mostly crinoid fragments, also occure Strom toporoids,

colonial corals, some solitary corals and brachiopods are found,

usually scattered, but at times making up the greater nart of some

bedse iuch snarry calcite veining and infilling occur. Parts
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of the section are auite argillaceous, with disseminated argillaceous

material and shaly partings and interbeds. The formation often

contains dolomitized zones which occur usually near the base of the

formation. In outcrop, the carbonate is usually ouite resistant

and cliff forming. The contact with the overlying Hare Indian

shale is sharp and conformable, indicating a sudden change in

sedimentary conditions but no hiatus. The formation varies in

thickness from about 500 feet in the northern part to over 1000 feet

in the southwest part of the renort area.

HareIndianVormation

The type locality of this formation is at the downstream

end of the Ramparts gorge on the lhackengie River near the mouth of

the Hare Indian Hivere Here the shales of the formation underlie

the limestone of the Kee Searn formation, which in turn is overlain |

by the shales of the Canol formation. In the drigley area to the

south the Hare Indian formation is represented by the shales which

overlie the Hume formation and underlie the shales of the Canol

formation. While the lower contact is sharp the upper conformable

contact with the Canol shales is somewhat indefinite and of'ten hard

to pick. Lithologically, the Hare Indian consists of dark rev,

fissile, bituminous shales which in nart are slightly calcareous

and contain limestone concretions and thin nodular beds. There is

some sulphurous efflorescence and in places numerous selenite

erystals have formed along fractures anid bedding planes. Within

the report area the shales are usually about 100 feet thick.
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CanolFormation

Bassett (1960) defined the Canol formation as the black

shale unit, which at the type section on Powell Cree’: on the

Mackenzie Mountain front, overlies the Kee Searp formation. As

already mentioned, the Kee “carp is absent in the ‘lrigley area,

and the Canol shales directly overlie ‘iare Indian shales with which

the contact is more or less vradational and difficult to pick.

 

Canol shales are dark grey to black, fissile to platy, bituminous,

siliceous and often very sulphurous. "hey contain scattered large

calcareous concretions. The plety shales have ouite a slaty 'rinr!

and weather yellow, orange and rusty. ‘he formation is quite

widespread in its extent and can be recopnized to the south as far

as the l'ahanni arecae Thicknesses withia the report area vary from

200 to slightly over 400 feet. ‘The formation is arbitrarily

considered to be at the ton of the lliddle “evonian sericse

Imperial“ormation

This formation includes all the Unper Devonian sediments

of the mackenzie River area, which overlie the Canol formation and

in turn are unconformably overlain by Cretaceous stratas ‘The

formation is a sequence of clastics and includes a few minor limestone

beds. Cretaceous unlift and erosion heve left creat variations in

toickness of the Imperial formation. Thicknesses range from zero

in areas where the formation has been complete’ y eroded, as at the

Rkamparts in the north, to over 2000 feet in the area of the Imperial
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anticline northwest of Norman Wells. It is also thin in the area

of the McKay Range and then rapidly increases to 6530 feet at

sections on the Redstone River. At the two measured sections on

the Redstone, the formation consists of a thick sequence of green

grey, mostly fissile, occasionally silty shales, with thick intervals

and thin interbeds of medium grey, grey and buff weathering siltstones.

CRETACEOUS

A lengthy period of folding and erosion existed between

the deposition of the Imperial formation and the major marine

transgression which deposited Cretaceous stretae Little movement

has taken place since Cretaceous tine, as Cretaceous beds are only

gently folded, while the underlying Devonian formations are more

intensely folded. With the excention of a few traverse observations

no Cretaceous outcrops were examined in the field.

The Cretaceous nas been subdivided by Stewart (1945) and

his terminology has now been adopted. The following is summarized

from Hume (1954):

Sans SaultFormation

The Sans Sault formation rests disconformably on Devonian

strata and includes the senuence of marine shales and sandstones up

to the first bentonitic bed. The greatest thickness measured, 2850

feet, occurs in the Imnerial Range where the Mountain River crosses

the rangee
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Slater RiverFormation

The Slater River formation overlies the Sans Sault

formation and consists of thin bedded, black, friable shale, with

some sulphur and alum, and characteristically thin beds of

bentonite. Bell (1959) measured a 1100 foot thick composite section

of the formation.

Little Bear Formation

The Little Bear formation refers to a sandy series lying

above the shales of the Slater River formation. At the type section

on Little Bear River, 780 feet of sanistone, minor conglomerate,

sandy shale and coal existe ‘arine, braclish and fresh water

fossils have been founde

Hast !ork Formation

The “ast Fork formation consists at its tyme section on

the east fork of Little Bear hiver of a series of about 850 feet of

well bedded, grey, conchoidal and nlastic marine shales with minor

sands at the base.

TERTIARY

Tertiary beds are found in the “ort Norman area. ‘hey

consist of thick sands and gravels interbedded with soft clays and

shale and lienite seamse The Tertiary covers Gretaceous beds with

an angular unconformity. Bel 1 (1959) reports an estimated thickness

of nearly 3000 feet. These beds were not examined by Imperial O1]

during the 1940 field season.
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QUATERNARY

Recent sediments are found in many places on the

Mackenzie Plains area. The Mackenzie River and some of its

tributaries flow through unconsolidated sand, silt and pravele

Many of the islands in the Mackenzie River consists of similar

recent sediments. In the mountains, Quaternary deposits occur

as rock pediments alone fault scarns and steen folds of the various

mountain fronts, also as alluvial fans where rivers issue from the

mountains, and as valley alluvium along braided stream flats.

The Wricley area consists of three nhysiorranhic

divisions. These correspond with structural divisions. From

the east to the west they are: the ranklin kountains, the

Mackenzie Plain, ani the Mackenzie Mountains.

MACKSNZIE PLAIN

The backenzie Plain is an e’onrate structural basin of

low elevation and subdued relief. In the southern part of the

area from the \orth ‘ahanni liver to approximately the Keele River

it is nearly 30 miles wide, then expands to about 60 miles in the

Great Bear fiver area to the north. It is eseontially a very broad

synclinal valley, which is filled with flat or rently folded Upper

Vevonian, Cretaceous, Tertiary and Quaternary sediments throuch

which some Palaeozoic strata project, brought to the surface by

folding and faulting. On the whole, folding ard faulting are limited
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within the plains areas Major exceptions are the plunginr, folded

and faulted anticline which produces the McKay Range in the north,

and the abrupt 2000-3000 foot sscarpments of the Camsell Range

and Roche-qui-trempe-a-leau, which transect the Mackenzie Plain.

The Mackenzie River itself flows through a broad channel broken by

Many islands. A low, flat plain, covered by many ponds, lakes,

and meandering streams with a typical muskeg cover extends to the

base of the mountains on either side. Tributaries of the

Mackenzie River flow either in steen-sided valleys below the level

of the plain while others like the Root, Dahadinni, Keele, Gravel

and Little Bear Hivers flow mostly in broad valleyse These river

beds are often broad, sand and gravel covered, flood plains. At

low water the stream spreads in numerous braided channels forming

a net-work of streams which surround islands of bare and wooded

sand and gravel.

MACKENZIEMOUNTAINS

The gently folded strata of the Mackenzie Plains area

rise sharply in the west to form the front are of the Canyon !-anres

of the Mackenzie Mountains. Folding is the major characteristic

of the Mackenzie Mountains. The mountains are senerally a symmetrical

folds with steener dipping limbs on the eastern side, which at limes

become overturned and are associated with minor faulting.

Middle Devonian limestones and Silurian-Ordovician

carbonates are generally exnosed in the first and second ranges of
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the mountains, with Unper Devonian clastics in the structurally

controlled synclinal valleys. Older Palaeozoic strata are exnosed

in the cores of gently plunging anwiclines, like the hich ple sof

Cambrian ouartzites which exists northwest of the wide valley

containiny Wri¢lev Lake.

FRAUKLIN MOUNTAINS

 

To the east of the lLackenzie Plain, the iicConnell range

of the Frenklin Mountains rises as 2 southerly plungins fold at

Willowlake River. ‘To the north, the mountains become vider, hirhor

and more complex. Swenty miles east of Jricley the mountains are

a disected mass with several irregular ricges extending in different

directions. Here the broken mountainous country reaches a heignt

of over 5000 feet on hount Gap. “he main eastern are of the

curved ranve is a steep fault searn, the whole range being vart of

a westward tilted fault block. Preeanbrian sediments outeron in

the structurally hich area between ).ount Gan and viount Olark while

most everywhere else the core of the mounteins is formed by Honnin

carbonates, which are overlain by rvbbly Jear ‘tock breccias and

topned by resistant sume limestonese All later formations ‘ave

been renoved by erosione towards the north, the mounteins narrow

dow to 2 single ranre at lount “t. Charles where they crocs the Great

sear HKiver.

joveral rivers which cut across the mountains, orein the

nusker covered tortor Plains arva to the east wiica contains



 

 

92

innumerable lnkes. Many of these rivers flow through sorges

which susgest former streams of much preater imnortanere
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Dawson Creek.
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AY bde; and tan, pebbly wthrg bde.
X ¥
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—(| FS= 1300
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RS Banded dol become crpx] to dns below 1500'.
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p—1500!

| 2000 --— 2000!

Banded dol become crpxl to dns below 1500',.

Doi, alternating ltedk gy, inely col lam. dol.

-——2120 '———_-
Dol, dk gy=blk, mot with abundant wh, secondary calc infillinp vugs
+ fractures, dolomitized bioclas Js.
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Dol, dk gy, micecrpxl, mas, relict bioclas material, fetid.

  
 
   
 
 
 
  
  

Dol, mostly crpxl with oaly scat traces of relict bioclastic material.
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LOCATION: 136. SEC. ‘TWP RCE w om. a

INIT ZONE NTS
SEC 1-9 _ar 67° 20! LONG 123° 30! |

LOG Description of location: | |
‘ant face of southern end of Gamsell lange.OF OUTCROP SECTION |

STATION NO. : ELEVATION WEASURE? Janay2960. |CAMNSELI. }ANGE

 

 

  FORMATIONS TO ACCOMPANY REPORT |
DEVON IAN 1750" urface (ieclosy of the \irigley Area |

Hume Formation 570! |
|

lone Mountain Formation 1180'+    

 

 
 

 

 

  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
  
 

 

 

 

 

 

  
 

 

BY ° IMPERIAL OIL LIMITED

DATE : 1960 |
|

+ ee re __|

|
|

|

- _ |
4

LEGEND
Coc a? Arrydr te Doiom te Lomestone Massive Cert Congiomerate Sandstune So 'store Snaie
a f | firtit f— f stSS:= | ——

IMPERIAL OIL LIMITED = EXPLORATION DEPARTMENT PEACE RIVER DISTRICT

| Res.

|

Lith. ‘ae Description |
| |

|
|

|
|

| | j
| : |

Ht | oy 0 Oo DEVON TAN |yr
Husoe Formation

|
aot Ls, dk py, niexl to bioclas, m ry to bf wthrd, mostly mas, shatteredoy in pt with blky to nod wthre; bioclas material includes Strom,rt| D = colonial Cor, mnr branchine Cor, solitary Cor, Brac and » few Trilo. || 4

|

——FA 200

|

| | ! x

|i 300 |— 300! -———______

F>| : Ls, micxl, arg with thn cale Sh intbds.
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T

|
pp 4 “TT oO oO! |or DEVONIAN |

root Hume Formation |

Pp moor Is, dk py, miexl to bioclas, m ry to bf wthrd, mostly mas, shattered
in pt with blky to nod wthre; bioclas material includes Strom,

| ? ooy e colonial Cor, mnr branchinr Cor, solitary Cor, frac and 1 few Trilo.

| ) |
|

| 7]

— 200

r— I

|
| H bs 200 |— 300!

| > Ls, micxl, arg with thn cate Sh intbds.

| tS B=

| »~

| ++ 400

| 5 —160!
| Ty Ls, dk py, micxl, tr biozlast (Brac + Gast), maseplty, py bf wthre;

| 500 intbdd with mnr
| | Dol, gy brn, erpxl, jointec.

| |

| |
| | | —— 570! — Lone VountiinYormatign —-—————_____________

: S . para J a Intbdd dol + 1s;
, Ses Jol, ‘keebrn, miceer:xl, calc, grading to ls in pt3 m yeb! wthre,

t rears mas, blky.
La, dk gy-blk, micxl, thn bdd, plty, shattered in pt, dol, arg in pt.

a4 700
D Faas —_

\ Y

oy Dol, dk gy, micecrnxl, sbhed, mas, sy-bf wthrye, blky.
y rt
—
\ +

+t +FS goo /— g00!——____
— Dol, dk gy-brn, f-v c xl, tr relict bioclas, shattered vith secondary
— gy-wh dol infill.

LUA
+ i—— 860!
~ Intbdd

+ P=) 900 Dol, dk pyewh, micxlev f xl and c xl, shattered with nseudo-brec
| —— appearence in pt, straped It and dk gy in pt3 and

| ( — Dol, dk py, mas, micxl. \ ~ —
| | =

| o
| | =

if] | Fes
(| S |-+ fx 1000

YON

wy,AY

ne
ot — 1060!

< : x Dol, dk py, micxl-v f xl, mostly mas with scat pscudo-brec beds;
x 1100 a few stringers of wh c xl dol.
x

pAA ”

— }— 1160!
—_ Dol, banded m-dk py and brown, v f xl - crn), ey bf wthre, mostly
sx] 1200 sbhed, mas.
YY

x
\

XY +
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nem
\ .

\
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{ =~ 1300
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yf ty yb 400

 

 



  

 

 
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
 

 

 

 

 

  
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
 

 

 

 

 
 

   
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   

 

 

                 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

      

4} + 500 intbda wit) mnr
i 4 Dol, gy brn, crpxl, jointed.

rv —— 570° LoneMountainormation —_—_
RS ow Intbdd dol + 18;
| = vol, dkp=brn, miceernxl, calc, grading to ls in pt; m ey=bf wthrp,

{ e mas, blky.
— le, dk gy-blk, micxl, thn bdd, plty, shattered in pt, dol, arg in pt.

x} 700
D — -—— 700!

\

AY Dol, dk gy, micecrnxl, sbhed, mas, gy-bf wthre, blky.
=

a
S—J 800 }+— 00!
—~ = Dol, ik gy-brn, f-v c xl, tr relict bioclas, shattered with secondary
= gyewh dol infill.
Yt
= t-—— 860!——
> Intbdd
J 900 Dol, dk pyewh, micxlev f x1 and c xl, shattered with nseudo—bree

D = : appearance in pt, striped 1t and dk gy in pt; and
( x Dol, dk py, mas, micxl.

Y
xX t Y

(| i -- ——¥ 1000
\ \ \

| Sen

x —Z-

— 1060! ———_—_
toy Dol, dk py, micxl-v f x1, mostly mas with scat pseudo-brec beds;Y

Sf 1100 a few stringers of wh c xl dol.
Aw

y + Y
\ x \

— }+—— 1160'——________

— Dol, banded m-dk py and brown, v f xl - crnx!, ey bf wthre, mostly
SJ 1200 sbhed, mas.
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cL ~ +—1750! End of Outcrop —— 4
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STATION

UNIT ZONE NTS

SEC Pe4l at 63° 00! 1ONG 123° 45!

LOG Description of location:

OF OUTCROP SECTION Cansel] Kenre jurt south of Hoot jiver.

NO 6 ELEVATION MEASURED Jule, 1960
° METHOO lene & 4runton

CANYON HILL

LOCATION: cso. sec. TWP. RCE. WwW MM. |

 

 
 

  
  

 

 

 

IT | Lith. Footog Description —

 
 

  
  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

    
 

 

 

 

 

 

       

FORMATIONS TO ACCOMPANY REPORT

DEVON IAN 3428" + eurface Geolovy of the Vrigley Area

Hume Formation 780!

Lone Mountain Formition 261.3" +

BY : IMPERIAL OTL, LIMITED

DATE: i960
— |

||

|
a

+

LEGEND |
Coa jai? Annyadr:te wolemine Limestone Massive Chert Congiomerate Sandstone Sutstone Shale |

| Lo] Beg fC) DC) EEE |

IMPERIAL OIL LIMITED EXPLORATION DEPARTMENT PEACE RIVER DISTRICT :

 

une Formation
Ls, dk ey, micxl with mr amt of bfoclIas Crin, Cor and Brac frag;

Oo 0! DEVONIAN

mas, 1t gy-gy bf wthrre, tr pyr.

100

200

200

| oot

le
a — | | 400  

 
1 e

é

 



 Le, gy + dk gy, micxl with mr bioclas, mas to rubbly, lt gy +
ey bf wthre.

Tone Mountain Formation
Dol, 1t gy, micxl, calc, lt vy wthre, sl frac.

Dol, dk gy, vf - f xl, mas, py wthre; bnd and brec in pt with
abundant wh c xl dol infill, much frac.

Dol, gy and dk py, micxl - v f xl, mas, dk py wthrp; mnr amt bnd
+ brec with c xl wh dol infill.

1540!'————_

Dol, dk gy, micxl - v f xl, mas, rubbly, dk ry + lt ey wthrg bnds. 



    
Dol, dk gy, micxl - vf xl, mas, rubbly, dk ry + 1t ey wthre bnds.

 1910! ————_
Dol, mic = crnxl, bnd gy + dk py col + wthre, mae thk bdd, some
rubbly bds, lam in pt o wthrd surface, styl in pt.

+—2360!

DoJ, as abv, intbdd with

Dol carrying mnr amts skel mat and whe xl dol infill.

   Dol, dk ry, micxl = crpxl, some bioclas mat, wh c x] dol infill

decreasing in lower prt; mas, dk gy wthre.   
 

  
 



 

 

2400

2600

2700

2300

2900

3000

3100

3200

3400

3500

}— 2990!

-—- 2360 | ——___—__

DoJ, as abv, intbdd with
Dol carrying mr amts skel mat and wh c xl dol infill.

Dol, dk py, micxl - crpxl, some bioclas mat, wh c x) dol infill
decreasing in lower prt; mas, dk gy wthre.

Dol, gy, 1t gy + 1t erm gy, crpxl, dns, slty in pt with some

floating m er atz snd gr, m bdd, 1t gy + gy bf wthre; f gr sndy
dol at base.
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LOCATION: .so. sec.  Twe Rce. w mM.
UNIT ZONE NTS

SEC Ie2 AT 63° 10! LONG 124° 45°

LOG Description of location:
OF OUTCROP SECTION Ganyon Ranges: just north of Root liver.

STATION NO. 7 reewarion METHOD pene?eeTape ¢ Brunton

 

 

WOLF CREEK

FORMATIONS TO ACCOMPANY REPORT

DEVONIAN 1900'+ Surface Geology of the Wripley Area

Hume Formation e308

Lone Mountain Formetion 1070%

    

 

  
 

  
     

          

 
         
     
             

BY : IMPERIAL OTL LIMITED

DATE : 1960

|

|ee 1 a 4 |

LEGEND |
Coc Sait Annydrite Dolomite Limestone Massive Chert Conglomerate  Sondstune Siitstone Shale |

f oT — x my oC ——) |Mm && Ll hU6uBe TT Lo FS |

| IMPERIAL OIL LIMITED EXPLORATION DEPARTMENT PEACE RIVER DISTRICT
|

Res. Lith |Footaga Description

° o! DEVONTAN

Formation
Ls, dk py micxl to bioclas with Brac, Grin, and a few scat colonial

Cor; mas, resistant, cliff forming, m gy-bf wthre, nod to pebbly. { | e

100 '

200

-— 280!
200 Ls, dk gy, micxl with tr bioclas mat (Brac, Grin, a few solitary Cor);

thn bdd = mas, rubbly, m ry wthre, blky to plty frac; tr pyr; mnr

intbdd dolomitic ls at bare.

400       
 

 

 



 

 

 
 

o¢ DEVONTAN
}

.

Ls, dk gy micx] to bioclas with Brac, Crin, and a few scat colonialCor; mas, rexictant, cliff forming, m gy=-bf wthre, nod to pebbly.

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

   

-— 280!

Ls, dk py, micx]l with tr bioclas mat (Brac, Grin, a few solitary Cor);thn bdd = mes, rubbly, m ey wthre, blky to plty frac; tr pyr; unrintbdd dolowitic 1s at bas2.

-— 630!

Dol, whem ry, bnd in pt, vf-c xl, mas, a few styl; intbdd with
Ls, dk gy, micx]l, dol, thn bdd to plty, nod wthre.

700
we

 
 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

800

Ph— 330! — ——— Lenz _bountsin vormation——
Dol, medk py, micxlev f xl, tr relict skeletal mat, dolomitized

‘ micxl to bioclas 1s; mot in pt with pseudo brec zones; m ey blky
wthre, mas.
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1000 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1100 —1100"—_——

 

 

 

Dol, medk gy, py-bf wthre, micxlev f xl; seat incl, lenses and stregof wh e xl secondary dol; occ pseudo bree zones; tr relict sv2l mat(Brac, colonial Cor); max, blky.
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-—1830!
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 1900 F—1900!

2000     
  

LS, Gk BY, Micxl, dol, tan bud to plty, nod wthrpe

 ———— Lone_hounteinMornation —
Dol, medk ry, miexlev f xl, tr relict skeletal mat, dolomitized
micxl to bioclas 1s; mot in pt with pseudo brec zones; m gy blky
wthrp, mas.

100 709+____. __

Dol, madk gy, py-bf wthre, micxl-v f x13 scat incl, lenses and strgof wh ¢ xl sccondary dols occ pseudo brec zones; tr relict skel mat(Brac, colonial Cor); max, blky»

Dol, dk py-blk, micxl - v f xl, distinct mot appearance due to
c xl secondary dol, mas.

 End of Outcrop 

en 
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OF OUTCROP SECTION

STATION NO. « mean NETHO0 Tape’&Brunton

LOCATION: iso sec. TWP, RCE. w MM.
UNIT ZONE N.T.S
SEC H-29_ ar 62° 201 LONG 124° 15!

LOG Description of locetion:
Creek on north side of North Nahanni kiver.

NORTH NAHANNI

   

  
 

    

 

  

 

 

 

 

      

 

  

   

FORMATIONS TO ACCOMPANY REPORT——————

DEVON IAN 1010'+ Surface Geology of the Wrigley Area

Imperial Formation 680'+

Canol Formation 200!

I F ti 100! .nara: tations Soemstsen BY” IMPERIAL OIL LIMITED
Hume Formation 30 "+

DATE: 1960

| I |
|

Oo
4 |LEGEND |Coa Salt Annydrite Dolomite Limestone Massive Chert Conglomerate Sondstone Sutstone Snale |

: BS fe nen ee |7 Ld] OX fb] fa ane to ==

IMPERIAL OIL LIMITED EXPLORATION DEPARTMENT PEACE RIVER DISTRICT
_ .

ae _ - ;Res.

|

Lith Foon Desenotion

O o! DEVONIAN
Impe F

Ls, dk py, slty + arg, pyr; flaggy bdd with calc sh ptes, m ey
+ dk gy wthre. .

wo m— 100!

f l

Sh, dk gy, fis, badly frac, occ sil conc, ry wthre.

200

| +—270!
1, t .

f aco Vag91 Sltst, dk gy, ary, m+ thk bdd, frac, ry bf wthre

Sh, dk sy, fis, splty, frac, ey wthre.

400 H——4,00!

Sh, ey + ey en, fis, slty, ey + erm sy wthre.r-—£30! 
 

 



 
 
 

  
400

500

 
 DEVON 

ot

[—— 100°

-——270

Lagos

——4,00*

-—4308

H—$ 66.0"
mer

pam 880) #

Pp 980!

Aver 

Ls, dk ry, slty + arg, pyr; flagey bdd with calc sh ptgs, m ey
+ dk gy wthre. .

 

Sh, dk gy, fis, badly frac, occ sil cone, fy wthre.

 

Sltst, dk py, ary, m+ thk bdd, frac, py bf wthre.

Sh, dk sy, fis, splty, frac, gy wthre.

Sh, ey * ey en, fis, slty, ey + crm wy wthreg.

Sh, dk gy, fis, occ slty bnds, small Tr-st conc, ry + rusty
rd wthre.

 

Sltst, dk py-blk, 3-6" bds, dns, sil. sb conch “rac.

 

 Canol Formation
Sh, blk-dk gy, sil, bit or carb, flagey bdd, ply to city, sb conch
frac, yel sulph efflorescence, rare sil node

Hare In Formatio;
 

 

Sh, dk gy, fis, soft and recessive, bit or carb, highly frac; gy,
dk gy and rusty rd wthre.

 

 Hume Foymation
Ls, micxl and bioclas, dk 6Y, mas to rubbly bdd, dk gy wthrg, abntBrac and a few Crin in upper 6'.

Knd of Yuterop———— 
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LOCATION: iso. sec. .Twe Rce. w mM.
UNIT ZONE N.T.S

SEC Fa46 AT 62° 20! LONG 124° OO!

LOG Description of location:
Cliff on north side of valley.

OF OUTCROP SECTION

STATION NO. » FEVATION ee? ropeanteinton
ACOUSTIC LAKES

FORMATIONS TO ACCOMPANY REPORT

DEVONIAN 1325'+ Surface Geology of the Wrigley Area

Hume Formation 505'2

Lone Mountain Formotion sagt

BY ° IMPERIAL OIL LIMITED

DATE : 10960

|
LEGEND |

Annydrite pescmite pimestone Massive Chert Conglomerate Sandstone Siitstone Shale

= — ES3 f.) Beep 60 7] Bee CT fe

IMPERIAL OIL LIMITED EXPLORATION DEPARTMENT PEACE RIVER DISTRICT

Res. Lith Footagd Description SO }

DEVON LAN

HymeFormation 

 

 

 

 

 

200', inacessible, near vertical cliff.
Ls, mas, lt gy + gy bf wthrg.

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 0 oO!

Le, dk fy, micxl, mr lump, tr bioclas, v sl slty + arg in pt, pyr ‘
in pt, mas to rubbly bdd, py + bf wthre. f | HF

00 i

p—165! ————_—— ,
bos Ls, dk gy, micxl, mnr wh calc infill,mas 4o rubbly bdd, bf + ey bf wthre.

200 ’
P—305 LoneMountainFormation  

 

Dol, py, 1t py + wh, mec xl, becoming v f xl near base; pseudo ewe: in pt
with vc xl dol infill.
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ify | =
b +++} 200PVT. r

| Go
!

| |

| pce
200

\

\

\
Y

400
XY

AW
XY

x

\

4 500

h —

4 Wr

pea

| | \
| LY

|] | F*
|

\

— an 700

i \..
x

XY

| x
| \

\

| x
| + aa

—— —==j{ 800

| es
} \_

\
>

—
a we == 900

\

| AN

H+-+--+ $e=—} 1000
| eS

t
\

\
| XY
| x

|

v
py, ff S=41100

LOS

1

Pf ft —| 1200 
  

oO!

le, dk py, micxl, mmr lump, tr bioclas, v sl slty + arp in pt, pyrin pt, mas to rubbly bdd, ey + bf wthre.

 

 
  

r—165!
:

Ls, dk ey, micxl, mnr wh calc infill,mas to rubbly bdd, bf + ey bf wthre.

-—305' Lone Nountain Formation -— ScDol, ry, 1t py + wh, mec xl, becoming v f x] near base; pseudo brec in ptwith vc xl dol infill.

—470! ——$___—

Dol, dk gy + py, vf xl, styl in pt, crudely lam on wthrd surfaces, thk’to rubbly bdd; gy, dk gy and ry bf wthre.

r+—690! _———_

Dol, as abv but micxl with mr vf xl.

 

-—970!
Dol, dk gy, micxl, styl in pt, crudely lam in pt, mas to rubbly bdd,
dk gy and py bf wthre.

 

 
1125! End of Outcrop  

[272|
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LOG
OF OUTCROP SECTION

LOCATION: iso sec. Twp RGE wooM.
UNIT ZONE NTS
SECDe2 _AT 63° 10' | oONG 123° 008

Description of location: 6} mites north of where River
Between Two Mountains crosses the McConnel Range.

 

 
 

 
 

 

IMPERIAL OIL LIMITED  EXPLORATION DEPARTMENT

STATION NO 10 ELEVATION MEASUPEC July, 1960
. ME7 HOD Tape & Brunton |

RIVER BETWEEN TWO MOUNTAINS "A"

FORMATIONS TO ACCOMPANY REPORT
| DEVONIAN 1170'+ Surface Geology of the Wrigley Area

Hume Formation 555!

Bear Kock Formation 615!

BY ¢ IMPERIAL OIL LIMITED

DATE : 1960 |

— ~ 1
4

LEGEND
coc -at Acrydr te Doiom te

—

L mestone Massive Cher? Congiomerate Sandstone S tstcre Shoe
~~ ; } ryt ~ f azs boo) fC] L a

 

 

 

 

  

 
 

 
  

 

  
   
 

 

 

    
 

——— eg

Res. Lith. |Footogg Description

|

\

|

° 0! DEVONIAN
Fo Oo)

Ie, m py, melt gy wthre, micx]l with mr bioclas, mostly Crin frag,
a few Strom and scat colonin] Cor; thk bdd, abnt cale veinlets. ( | of

TT ° :
| 7

N
b 200

300

400 —400!

Ls, 1t brn gy, melt gy wthre, micxl with some pel bds, sparry
calc infill, thk-mas bdd.       



  

      
     

    

      

     

      

      

      

 
or

"HO"

—1150!

1160!

1170!

osPAY It *

 

DEVONIAN ; |oO
|

Ie, m gy, m-lt gy wthre, micx] with mr bioclas, mostly Crin frap,
a few Strom and scat coloninl Cor; thk bdd, abnt cale veinlets.

 

 
La, 1t brn gy, melt gy wthrp, micxl with some pel bds, sparry
calc infill, thkemas bdd.

 

Dol, whelt gy col & wthrg; wh c xl dol with m ry bnds of m xl dol;
some bit inf411.

Dol, 1t brn gy-dk gy, 1t brn gy-m gy wthrg, micxl, thk bdd, vaguely lam.

Ls brec, lt gy-lt brn gy, lt py=bf wthre, 60-70% 1s frags with 10-20% |
dol frags, ang, less than 5 cm, p srtd, 20% matrix of mic brec; mas
indistinct bdg, rubbly; p scat vupor.

Dol, medk sy, m ry wthre, 25% vc dolomitized frags of branchine
colonial Cor in matrix of micxl dol.

  End of Outcrop ———— ao

AAR

 

Dol, 1t brn zy, micecrpxl, m & thk bdd. |  
 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

LOCATION: .so sec. twe RGE. Ww M.
INIT ZONE NTS

SEC K-l _AT 63° 10! LONG 123° 00! |

LOG Description of lecation: 6 mites north of where Hiver Between
OF OUTCROP SECTION Two Mountains crosse; the McConnell Ranpo. |

|

STATION NO 11 ELEVATION MEASUPFC July, 1960 |nn
METHOD Tape & Brunton |RIVER BETWEEN TWO MOUNTAINS "BM ; |

FORMATIONS TO ACCOMPANY REPORTeen ee

DEVONIAN 930%+ ~urface “eolory of the Wrigley Area

Bear Rock Formation 930!

SILURIAN - ORDOVICIAN 50%

BY - IMPERIAL OT], LIMITED

DATE : 1960
pe

\
4

LEGEND
Sa? A-rydr te Doiom te Lomestone® Massive Cher? Congiomerate —Sondstune S tetcne Shale
ee)

poe

xs

IMPERIAL OIL LIMITED

ESS f.) ERs [7] 07 ES)

EXPLORATION DEPARTMENT PEACE RIVER DISTRICT
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; Res.

|

Lith. Description |

++
l F .

x 0 o' DEVONIAN
: Bear Kock Formation

Ls brec, 1t py, 1t brn ey - lt bf col + rf, 60% v dol ls frags,
ang, less than 6 cm sz, p srtd, 20% matrix of mic brec, sl slty;
mas, indistinct bdg, rubbly; scat vup por.

Ht _ 100

200

———T P— 215!
oo Dol, 1t gy-1t brn gy col + wthre, f xl - erpxl, v sl slty,| 4 Mas = thk bdd
= 5" reefal bd at 265', dol branching colonial Cor frags in dol matrix,| * - f x! - micxl, m ry col + wthre, thk - mas bdr.- +4 300
oH

US\a :

>
=

x

+} 400
iL  
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DEVONIAN

BearKock Formati'
Ls brec, 1t gy, 1t brn ey = lt bf col + wthre, 60% v dol 1s frags,
ang, less than 6 cm sz, p artd, 20% matrix of mic brec, sl slty;

 

Dol, 1t gy-1t brn gy col + wthre, f xl ~ crpxl, v sl slty,

5" reefal bd at 265', dol branching colonial Cor frags in dol matrix,

 
 STWKIAN = O1WOVICIAN

RONNTING GROUP
Dol, 1t brn ry, brn gy wthry, v f xl - micxl, mas - thk bdd; cht

0 ot

mas, indistinct bdg, rubbly; scat vur por.

100

|

200

= — aw P— 215!

xX

=a mas = thk bdd

YY:
| \——— so f xl = micxl, m py col + wthre, thk - mas bdp.

or ~

A
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— \ t

=X

—+—\ 400

q — 500

|
| —
| bg + = 6OL

P| | iS
xX

Lf x

cry 700

xy —_"
aw

+ ax
|RSS
| Se
| oy
ted 800
=

| Sones
os zy

DEStt h
r F300

i AX = 930!

| | nen
: r nod; some scat mas Cor.

, 1000 i
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|

1100  of Onteron 7
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LOCATION: iso sec. Twp RGE woM
UNIT -2CNE NTS
SEC 1-6 _AT 63° OO! 1ONG 123° 00!

LOG Description of location: north ide of valley where River
OF OUTCROP SECTION Betrron Two Mountains crosses the MeGonnell kane.

STATION NO. x neva METHCO Tepe Brunton
RIVER BETWEEN TWO MOUNTAINS "Cc"

   

 
 

  

 
 

 

   

 

 

  

 
 

 

     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

    
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   
 

   

FORMATIONS TO ACCOMPANY REPORT
DEVONIAN 630'+ Surface Geolory of the Wrirley Area

|
Bear Rock Formation 6304 |

SILURIAN = ORDOVICIAN 400'+

RONNING GROUP 400'+ |
BY IMPERTAI, OTL, LIMITED

DATE : 1960

LEGEND
woe 1¢ Acvydr te

=

Oc om te Lorest’"@ Massi-e Umer! Congiomerate

—

Sandstune S teteve Snaie
—

‘ 7 fF r,t 5. | —_— oO . _zs Lj He fo) CT] Co =
| IMPERIAL OIL LIMITED EXPLORATION DEPARTMENT PEACE RIVER DISTRICT
|

Res.

|

Lith Footogg Descriptionry

||
+H
|

LT
|

rT as aa ° 0! DEVONIAN
| Be Bear _liock !ormation

| | —— Dol, lt & m& 1t brn py, 1t py wthrd, micxl & ernxl, m - thk
| | 4\4,-= ireg bdd.

ty Sy .aw
|| | fate

f /| | pee "| aN a =

+ +4 200
,es

| Bs
| | | sao

| | | —

| anim 3} 200 | 300!
| | > Dol, 1t ry = 1t brn py, 1t bf wthrd, erpxl, mas, rubbly, varuely
| + bdd.
(} || Bess
| || 4h
| | | =zYt \e

| + - - 400 H—400°

| | Ue : Dol, 1t py, 1t bf wthre, crpxl, m w bdd.

a 2    



 DEVOLTAN

Bear _liock !ormation
 

Dol, lt &@m? 1t brn ry, lt py wthrd, micxl ®& ernxl, m = thk
lrer bdd.

 
Nol, 1t ry = 1t brn SY, ‘t bf wthrd, ernxl, mas, rubbly, varue ly
bdd.

Dol, lt py, 1t bf athre, crpx’, m w bdd.

 LLULAN = ORDOVICIAN

RONNING GROUP
 

Dol, 1t brn ry, brn ey whhre, micxl, mas; mnr cht, lt trn ry
in bnds ®& scat irep mass.s.

 Base of Outerop—

I2HK   
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|LOCATION: ia Sec. TWP RCE. W M
UNIT ZONE NTS

SEC 21 aT 64° 10! LONG 123° 15"

LOG Description of location:

OF OUTCROP SECTION

STATION NO. » EEEATION MerHOD . one, ieugeon @ Plane ‘table.
SOHURPE GC} CK
 

  
 

FORMATIONS TO ACCOMPANY REPORT
 

DEVONT AN 1710' urface Geolovy of the \trirley Area
Bear Voek Formetion W71O#

STU TAN -O8 IOVIGLAL 7940!

NONNING GAouP 2940!

CAMBILIAN U,50'*
Saline River Formation 38082 BY ' IMPOR TAL OLL LINTPED
Mt. Cap Formation

’ Mt. Clark Formation 50% DATE ° 1960

Coa

  
LEGEND

Salt Annydrite Dolom te Limestone Massive Chert Congiomerate  Sandstune Sitstone Shale

Lo] Beg Co] Co) Eee Co tee:

 

IMPERIAL OIL LIMITED EXPLORATION DEPARTMENT PEACE RIVER DISTRICT

 

 

 
 
      
      

 
 

    
 
     
  

      
         

 

_— : —
Res Lith lFootagd Description

|
|

|
ae

° oO! UuVO}, TAN . —
Bear hicck Voymation

Is brec, blocks and irogs to 6', miexl 1s, anv, p srted, unstratified,
in cale + v sl arg mat: v3; 1t brnegy & bf col and wthry; bree zones

prade laterally to highly fractured vaguely bdd zones, scat vug por.

100

200

i— 260!

Ls bree, blocks and frags of micxl 1s, to 1' ang, p srtd, unstrat,
200 in cale * v sl arp matrix, 81 dol; 1t brn-py col, wthrp 1t brn py,

lt py & py crm; vup & frac por.

400  

 

4

 

 

 

 



Is bree, blocks and frags of micxl ls, to 1' ang, p srtd, unstrat,in cale & vs] arp matrix, sl dol; 1t brn-gy col, wthre 1t brn LY,
lt ey & py crm; vup & frac por.

A

Is brec, pebbles *% cobbles of micxl 1s, ang, p srtd, unstratifi ed,
cale matrix; dussky yel, 1t pnk and py bf; wthre 1t py-gy bf; p exposure. 



 

 

  

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

    
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

{ 1500

|

—| 1600

\
|

|

|—} 1700
SY SE 1710! STWRIAN - ORDOVICIAN |

HOLD GROUP,
Dol, vf xl to miexl, seat bioclas (Crin “ cup Cor, sil in pt); |tr sit as lam; 1t brn py and dk gy brn col; wthre 1t brn ey to lt bY

|1800

|

1900

|

| 2000 |

|

2100
|

LL
2200

Te -

2390

|| R= P2350!
| AX Dol, v f xl-micxl, anhed, silty lam; cy brn, wthry 1t brn ry.x ¥

+ as 2400 - 24,00!

Any Dol, vf xl-nicxl, anhed, mnr bioclas (mostly vc Crin frarce ? cup| eu Gors & Alg masses); cht nods; brn ry; wthry ey bfem ry.

| \ X\

t == 2500TS| | POX
| tr

|

| aGama f

- 4] 2600
Ti —|) .
| A \Y

|| | =
| | \ —
; tr t a 2700 - 29700 !———_______

| t Dol, micxl, slty, v sl arg (as ptgs); tr pyr; 1t brn cy, pn sy and» ’
~ By pny wthre gy crm and ry pnk; plty.S

| i
“y

i
—y

|| fe 2800
|==: || | a=

| | /

| t == 2900
|| | —
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3900 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 —— y4000
 

 

 

 

 

    
 

 L1001

- 2700!
Dol, micxl, silty, v sl arg (as ptgs); tr pyr; 1t brn ry, en ry and
gy pnk; wthre gy crm and gy pnk; plty.

--3150!

Dol, micx], anhed, 1t brn py-1t bf, wthre 1t bf-ry bf; seat irep
cht nod, sity Tam,

3545!
Dol, micxl, anhed, sl slty; 1t brn py to pale olive and rose brown;
wthre bf, rose brown and tan.

—372.5 $-———___—-

Dol, micx], anhed, slty lnm, arg ptes, tr cht jn nte; dk gy brn and
lt brn gy; wthre 1t brn pyegy bf; thk bdd, plty in pt.

 
 

 



Dol, micxl, anhed, sl silty, vs] arg towards base; dk gy brn;
wthrg 1t brn gy to py bf to v lt bf.

4650' Approx. ————___CAMBRIAN
Saline River Formation
 

5030'? Mt, Cap Formation

Orthoatat, mec gr, wortd, sbanp, sil omt; ey bf, wthre brn bf;
intbdd with
Sh, slty, dol, dk gy-dk olive py; wthre gn py, plty.

 

 

Sh, as abv, intbdd w

Ls, micx] to bioclas (v c gr Brac), sl slty, sl arg; brn cy,
wthrg 1t brn y. 
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Mt. Cap Format
 

 

Orthoatzt, mc gr, w artd, sbanr, sil omt; gy bf, wthrg brn bf;
intbdd with
Sh, slty, dol, dk gy-dk olive gy; wthre gn gy, plty.

Sh, as abv, intbdd w
Ls, micx] to bioclas (vc gr Brac), sl slty, sl ars brn gy,
wthrg 1t brn ;-:r.

 

Sh, lt olive, wthre bf to tan to olive brn; plty-semifis; mnr
Ss intbds towe~'s top.

  
 

Mt. Clark Fi 

4800

4900

5030'?

e 5200!

- 5430!

5500

5600

5700

5800

5900

3000

6050!

6100 |6100'—__ Orthontat, mec gr, sbrd, w srtd, sil emt, 1t pnk, gy erm to py bf;
wthre gy pnk, bf=gy bf; thk bdd, x bdd.
— —————— End of Outerop -
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LOG
OF OUTCROP SECTION

STATION NO, x, 25, 16.
LOWER REDSTON® TRAVEKGE STATTONS

LOCATION: iso sec.  Twe Roce w
INIT ZONE NTS

SEC AT | ONG

Description of location: outcrops nlone the lower
Redstone liver.

ELEVATION MEASUPFO Aupurt, 7960
METHOD Popo stic!:

 

 

FORMATIONS |

CRETACEOUS

DEVON TAN

Imperial Formation

Sas Arrydr te Doic

 

oc

| es

IMPERIAL OIL LIMITED

TO ACCOMPANY REPORT
Surfaec Geology of the Vripley Area.
 

BY | IMPERIAL OIL LIMITED

DATE : 1960 
LEGEND

™m te Lomestore Massive Cher! Congiomerate Sondstune S tetore Snole

._jJ Bee Co] Co]

EXPLORATION DEPARTMENT PEACE RIVER DISTRICT

  

 

Res. Lith. Footogy
 

 

Station Noe 14

}__} 0 ot

Description

Sece Be? Late64°10'; Long.124°%5!

 
 

 

 

Le Shy dk vy
J

srtd, 30=

fri, soft

 

 

+ 4+——{ 100 

 

 

        
Ss, sbrywk, m-dk and pn py, wthre mey & sl py bf, m* ec rr, an, few

CRETACEOUS

» bit, thn nlty, p exposed.

50% dk rk frags, 20% fld, balance atz; p cmtd with clay matrix;

» mas, xebdd in pt.  

  
 

 



en a Seco lie,2 Late64°10'; Long. 124°%5!
OOSVSS WOE ZN

 

 

    
 

  
     
 

       
 

 

 

 

 

   

 

 
 

oO o'

\ Sh, dk ry, bit, thn plty, p exposed.
10!

Ss, sbryvk, medk and en vy, wthre m py & sl ry bf, m’@ ce pr, any, fewsrtd, 30-50% dk rk frags, 20% fld, balance atz; p emtd with clay matrix;
fri, soft, mas, x-bdd in pt.

100

Station No. 15
Sec. lx36 Lat.64°00!'; Long.125°00!

oO oO! CRETACEOUS
Ss, sbywk & ark, lt «y, gy bf wthr, m pr, ang, w srtd, soft &% fri;
mas = m bdd; intbdd with
Mdst, pn gy & tan, sort, slty, p ote.

100

200

Station No. 16
5ec~ GeaL6 Lat.64°00!; Long.125°15!

  oO! KETACKOUS - DE 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

         — 330! "nd of Outeron

 

oY Sltst, my, sl arp, mas.
lo!

Sh, m and medk py, varying slty, ireg thn bdd to fis, micemica on
bdr planes; inthid with
Sltst, m ey, arp, treg plty, thn & m bdd.

-— 210'— “ror ional Unconformity

Sltst, 1t py, 1t brn py & m pys wthre gy bf, quartzose with mnr dk
rains ® fld prains, m bid - Mas, resistant.

erence ne

 

 

 

MONTAtl, undivided5

f

—_— 
 



 
 

LOG
OF OUTCROP SECTION

LOCATION : LSo SEC. Twe RGE. w eM.
UNIT ZONE NTS
SEC K-5 _ar 64° 50! LONG 125° 45!

Description of location:
North end of MacKay Ranges

 

  

 

 
  

STATION NO ” ELEVATION MEASURED
° ME7HOO

MACKAY RANGE

FORMATIONS TO ACCOMPANY REPORT

CRETACEOUS ourface Geology of the Wrigley Area

DEVONIAN U,60'+
Hume Formation 0"

Bear Rock Formation 700!

SILWURIAN-ORDOVICIAN 590'+ .
Ronning Formation 590'+ BY ° IMPERIAL OIL LIMITED |

|
DATE | 1960 |

| |
|

Sarena ce t

LEGEND
Arrydr te Dol

= -_ ES fo]

IMPERIAL OIL LIMITED

om te

_ EXPLORATION DEPARTMENT

 

Lomestore Massive Chert Congiomerote

|
Sandstune S'stone

Ez

PEACE RIVER DISTRICT

Snole

 

, Res. Lith “om

 

 

Descnption .

  

   200

 300

+ 400 J    

Ss, bf col & wthrr, sbangesbrd, w srtd otz er, fri.

 CRETACEOUS  
I 9

      Cretaceous=Devonian contact lies somewhere in the covered interval.

DEVONIAN
   

  

 



DEVON,  

Cretaceous=Devonian contact lies somewhere in the covered interval.

 
=

 Hume Formation

Ls, dk and lt gy brn, wthre ltem ry and py bf; mas-thk bdd;
bioclas with some beds up to 90% Strom, and Cor; rubbly in pt. 
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Ls
5 <1 1700

iS

1800
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2100 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                          
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
       
  

le, mpy, bf wthri, bioelas & jump 1s with Strom, Brac and col
Cors, masethn bid.

 
Bear Rock Fornation 

—1930!

Le; micxi, pel & lump; medi zy, It vy whbre, si av, dol near
base, thnethk bdd, some Ost.

Is & 1s brec, micxl - c xl, sbhei, lt-m ry, bf wthrp; dol; little
brec in upper part but badly frac, frac infilled w whe xl calc;
bottom part is welded brec with verv few distinct blocks; mas; tr
vup por.  
 

SUURTAN - ONDOVICTAN 

_ I 2190!
Try 2200 9

eistetd 2300

ted 2400

Tro] 2500
A

B
2600

|
ja2630 #

\
+

a
\
x

Le + i 2700
—

\=
a

\
. \

=
—~ t
| 2800

|” x +

| =

| =x
A

a \

yt

+ 2900

Ronning Formation

Dol, 1t gy * ey bf; It & w py and py bf wthrz, crpxl, dns; .thn=thk
bdd, mas in pt.

  

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

   
 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 

   
 

 

       

2200

2300

2400

2500

2700

2800

2900

Wr

3100

3200

3300

3400

(|

jm2630!

 

Is & 1s brec, micxl - ¢ xl, sbhed, ltem ry, bf wthreg; dol; little
brec in upper part but badly frac, frac infilled w wh c xl calc;
bottom part is welded brec with very few distinct blocks; mas; tr
vup por.

STTURTAN - ORDOVICTAN

 
 

 

 

—322( 

 
RenringFormation

Dol, 1t gy & ey bf; 1t & m py and gy bf wthre, crpxl, dns; :thn-thk
bdd, mas in pt.

End of Outcrop ————___—____. ———
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LOCATION: “Lso sec. TWP ORGES Sl.
UNIT ZONE NTS
SEC 0=27 par 64° 50! LONG 126° 45!

LOG Description of location: north side of carcajou River

OF OUTCROP SECTION 1) atine dometzean fron south of rotte Grek

 

   
 

 
 

STATION NO 18 ELEVATION MEASUPFL August, 1960
° METHOD Tape and Brunton
GROTTO CREEK

FORMATIONS . TO ACCOMPANY REPORT
DEVONTAN 530'+ Surface Geology of the rigley Area

Imperial Formation 100'+

Canol Formation 337°

| Hare Indian Formation 93! ;
BY | IMPERIAL OIL LIMITED

Hume Formation 10% ,

DATE . 1960 |

- =
|
|

__ _ |

LEGEND
Arryar te Dolom.te Lomestone Massive Cnert Congiomerate

—

Sandstune S stone Shale

moos) ee SOS es.

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

   
 

   

IMPERIAL OIL LIMITED EXPLORATION DEPARTMENT PEACE RIVER DISTRICT

_ Res.

|

Lith. Footagq Description

|
0 o! :

— I Fo:
— 4 Sh, dk gy, fis, v sulphurous; rusty rd, dk gy & yel py wthre.

<= =] (0 100! Cgnol Fo 9(Th
vires Sh, dk py, blk & dk ey brr, variable sil, v sulphurous, sb conch frac
AA— in pt, rusty beneath surface, v bit, fiseplty bde; wthrg egy, yel gy
AAA @ rd brn.

| Far
Thx == 200

a
a
4A

AA.
ee 300

AA
A A

AA__]
A

a) 400|=-— 4 Nemmmmmmy JUDO —s—s—“‘“‘“‘sésCSC lymk lmhlhLULUlhlUu      
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LEGEND |
Coa Sat A-rydr te Dolomite Limestone Massive Chert Congiomerate Sandstune S ''stone Shole |a % ~~. — a) |Mm 5 £0 Be CD OCD BS oe

|
|

IMPERIAL OIL LIMITED EXPLORATION DEPARTMENT PEACE RIVER DISTRICT

| Res. Lith. [Footagd Description |
TT | ]

|
|

|

0 o DEVONIAN-— 9

— 4 Sh, dk gy, fis, v sulphurous; rusty rd, dk gy & yel py wthree

= =j| 0 100! Ganol Fo 2
| ( A a.

a aw Sh, dk gy, blk & dk gy brr, variable sil, v sulphurous, sb conch frac
A-A— in pt, rusty beneath surface, v bit, fis=eplty bde; wthrg gy, yel gy
pA @& rd brn.

| ber
KA] 200

A —
~—

AA

Aa 4

|} xz]
A Am

AA__]
A

<3 400
—- —

r— jm 1,37! e I F
_—_sJ Sh, bli, fis, v petroliferous, with ls conc & nod bnds, sulphurous,
— = cale in pt, “y & dk gy wthrr, soft, mas.

i—_ ——

+ f= «6500
=o

d = je 530! Hume F 2
- \_ Ls, dk gy brn, mioxl, fos, mas, gy bf wthrg. '

545° End of Outcrop— ——-—-———---— — |
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LOCATION: iso sec.  rwe RCE. WwW M. |
UNIT ZONE NTS |
SECH-10 AT 65° 00' | ONG 127° 15! |

LOG Description of location: ; |
OF OUTCROP SECTION North side of Dodo Creer! . i

|

STATION NO 1 ELEVATION MEASURED hurusty 1960
~ 9 METHCO Tene % Brunton |DODO CANYON

|
. yasFORMATIONS TO ACCOMPANY REPORT | —ON NG

DEVONIAN 377%+ »urface Geolory of the Wrigley area |

Hume Formation 377"4
|

|
| |

BY © IMPSnIAL OIL LIMIT | |

DATE | 26 | |
— rs

|

— 1
4

LEGEND
Coc Sa? Arrydr te Doiom te Lomnestone Massive Chert congiomerate  Sondstune S 'stone Shoie

LOO . ~y ris —
: —

|

| | BSS f.) wee co —

IMPERIAL OIL LIMITED EXPLORATION DEPARTMENT

~

PEACE RIVER DISTRICT

Res. | th.foto Description |

|
|

|

|
|

=r 0 ot DEVONIAN
or

Hume

Formation
ae Is, 1t brn & gy brn, micxl, bioclas in pt, badly frac, mas-thk bdd,ro ey * ey bf wthrr. |

ary 00 !
zor r / ~

: 200 |

} + 300

| —34,3!
. Ls, 1t brn & 1t py brr, micx) 7 >> ith mnr bioclas, buff wthry, thn

L_ bdd, with arg ptes © thn DU «oe ) intbde.J 400 377! Ena of Cuterop —————-________ —___
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LOCATION: iso. sec. we proce. w ™.
UNIT ZONE N.T.S

SEC I-67 aT 63° 30! 1.ONG 124° 45°

LOG . Description of location: worth side of valley.
OF OUTCROP SECTION .

STATION NO. 2 PENATION NETHO0PlaneTable, ‘Tape and Brunton
LONG LAKE

FORMATIONS TO ACCOMPANY REPORT
DEVONIAN 1993'+ Surface Geology of the Wrigley Area

Hume Formation 700!

Lone Mountain Formation 1793'+

BY | IMPERIAL OIL LIMITED

DATE: 1960

| |a | __|
LEGEND |Coa Sait Anrydr te Dolomite Lmestone Massive Cher! Congiomerate  Sandstune S i'stone Shole
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le, dk gy, micxl, wh m xl cale infill, gy wthreg.

+—— 610!

Ie, dk gy; micxl, wh-pnk calc infill, small styl, gy wthrg, p exposed.

—700! Lone Mountain "ormation

Ls, dk gy, micxl, dol in pt with small styl, 1t gy wt.7, intbdd with
Dol, gy & dk gy, v f xl, calc, lam on wthrd surface, thn bdd, dk gy wthrr.

-— 853!

Le, 1t vy brn & dk gy, micxl, lam in pt, badly frac with mnr cale frac
infill, tr brec; rubbly lt py * 1t gy bf wthre.

+—— 960!

Dol, fy, v f x1 with evhed-sbhed xls in calc matrix, lam on wthrd
surface, mas, ru oly dk gy *& gy wthre; intbdd with

. _ Ls, dk gy, micxl, dol, badly frac with mnr bree in pt, mas, rubbly,
lt gy & gy wthre.
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Ls, gy & 1t py brn, micxl, badly frac, mas, rubbly lt gy & 1t gy bf
wthre, oce intbds of
Dol, as abv.

-—- 1370!
Del, sy * dk gy, v f xlemixol, tr to v calc, finely lam, surface
vugs lined with cale xls, mas, dk gy & gy wthrg.

-— 1490!

Dol, dk gy & gy, v f xl, sbhed, w srtd, ca’, lam in pt on wthrd surf,
m bdd & mas, dk gy & 1t gy wthrg, some wh c xl calo infill.
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1400 Dol, sy % dk gy, v f xlemixel, tr to v calc, finely lam, surface |J vugs lined with cale xls, mas, dk gy & gy wthrg.
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LSD. SEC. Twp
UNIT ZONE NTS
SECO—M,7 - AT 63° 50!

RGE.

Description of location: Aiong creek.

ELEVATION MEASURFO Aupuet, 1960
METHOD

1.ONG 125° 30!

Plane Table * Pogo stick.

 

 

“FORMATIONS

DEVONIAN 3990's

Imperial Formation 3990'+

Ann ydr teCoa Sait

IMPERIAL OIL LIMITED
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tan and dk py wthree

Sh, dk gy pn & py en, fis, slty with lam and lenses of
sltst, plty-blky, tr cale in pt, ey en & rd brn wthreg.

 
  

 



 

  

 

 1600

—1630 * ——_____ 

t

 

"1
:

i
t
i
t

|
Li

l 3

 

 

a gh
ee

| ay

 

1800

 

 

l
u

°F Ue
t

a
a

I,

 

 

 

 

 

|
f
e

r
e
q

1
1

E
E

 

 

 

L
i
f
t

 

 

 

  P
e
r
e
re

7
b
e
a

 

 

a
e

|
    

2100

2200

2300

— 2320! ——________

2400

2500

2700      athann  

Sh, gy pn, fis, slty with lenses and thn bnds, tr cale,
ey en wthrr.

Sltet, m gy & py on, calc, thn bdd, pry en wthre; intbdd withSh, py on, fis, slty, pypn wthre; some Brac.

Sh, dk py en & gy en, fis, slty, gy en & tan wthre.

Sh, dk py on and ry pn, fis to lam, slty with thn slt
bands ®& lenses, py en & ey brn wthre.  

 

  
 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
 

  
 
 

 

 
   
    
 

 

         

TY

+— 2830!
Sh, as abv.

| 2920!

Sh, gen gy & dk gn gy, fis, slty, en ey * tan wthre,
intbdd with
Sltst, m py « dk gn ey, lam to thn bdd, care, arp,

mar to vy brn wthrr, pity in pte
3000

3100

p=} 3200
_> 4
per ey

-—=—1 3300

t = J 3400

=
| |=
fo

\ po3500

3600

3700

3800 |

7 |

+ 4 3900
+

2
39908 nd of Measurement——_{ Lh4000 ]

|
|

  



 

 

 
 

 

 

 

IMPERIAL OIL LIMITED 

 

  
EXPLORATION DEPARTMENT

 

LOCATION: cso. sec. we RCE. WwW M.
UNIT ZONE NTS

SEC [-1?_aT 62° 50! 1L.ONG. 125° 30!

LOG Description of location: trivutary of Redstone Piver.

STATION NO 22 ELEVATION MEASURED August, 19A0
° METHOD Plane Table, Tape & Brunton.

SLIDE MOUNTAIN

FORMATIONS TO ACCOMPANY REPORT

DEVON IAN Surface Geology of the Wrirley Area

Imperial Formation “5L0%+

Canol Formation 430°

Hare Indian Formation 220! :
BY ° IMPERIAL OT! LIMITED |
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Sltst, m py, wthre, bf ¢ rust, v sl sndy, arg, pyr in pt,
thk bdd = mas, lam, ripple marks, shaly ptge.

= 25/0! Canol Fo on
Shy blk, wthre rust & yellowish, fis, soft, sil & plty in pt;
intbdd with
Sltat, mpy, wthrg bf & rust, pyr, thk bid ~ mas, sil .
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“hy blk, bit or carb, sil, ¢isethn bdd, plty, wthre orange,
vellow % blk, scat pyr conc.  
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! LOCATION: iso sec. Twe RGE. WwW MM.
UNIT ZONE NTS

SEC36 _AT 64° OO! LONG 126° 00!

LOG Description of location: rors oast of Poran Lake.

OF OUTCROP SECTION

STATION NO. 3 | ELEVATION MEASUPFO
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FORMATIONS TO ACCOMPANY REPORT

DEVONIAN 1,50" + Surface Geolopry of the \'risley Area
Bear Kock Formation roe va .

SILURTIAN-ORDOVIC IAN 220084

RONNING GROUP 2200 t+

BY © IMPERIAL OIL LIMTTED

DATE : 19¢0 |
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fo) Be OC OD Sooo eS
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— thk bdd, lam.

100

 

 

 

 

 

 

| 200  
300 

  4
_

400          

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

f
y

e
e

 

  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   
 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 
   
 
 
  
  
 
 
 

           
 

 
 
 

  
 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
 

  
 
 

 

 
              

300

400

500

800

1000

1100

1200

1300

1400

1500

1600

 — 1,50! SIWRIAN-ORDOVIGIAN
RONG GLoOur

Dol, v f xlemicxl, sbhed, sl sity, 1t brn ry-gy bf wthree

 

 —— 550! ———

vol, v f xlemiexl, sbhed-anhed, f gland euhed in vt, cht ce v tree

wh blebs and nou, sil skeletal and organic mat with original tex in-

distinct due to rexl; tr calc, medk gy % 1t brn gyp wthre m gy & 1t
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Dol, crpxl, cale, intbdd with
Ls, bioclan, medk py, ey bf wthrr.

Dol, erpxl, gy bf col * wthrre, v sl slty.

Nol, erpxl, v rl slty; sndy, fc ang otz pra; it gy, wthre gy bf.

 End of Outerop———————________________
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LOCATION: iso. sec. Twe aree. Ww. OM.
UNIT ZONE NTS
SEC SO. aT 63° 20! LONG 125° 30°

LOG Description of location: 6 mites south of where the Redetone

OF OUTCROP SECTION Hien onnesthe Hourteln range

STATION NO. 24 ELEVATION MEASURED Aupunt, 1960

METHOO Tape & Brunton
"NORTH® R"DSTONE

FORMATIONS

DEVONTAN

 
TO ACCOMPANY REPORT
Surface Geolory of the Wrigley Area

Bear Rock Formation 6320's

   

 

  
 
 

 

   
  
 

BY ° IMPERIAL OIL LIMITED
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Coa: Sait Anhydrite Dolomite Limestone Massive Cher? Conglomerate  Sondstune Sitstone Shole

IMPERIAL OIL LIMITED EXPLORATION DEPARTMENT PEACE RIVER DISTRICT
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er Is brec, lt-m gy, lt ry & bf wthre, mas welded brec,

scat vur por.
xr p———309
ot Ls, ltedk gy, ry bf wthr7, micxl with some bioclas,
x dol, thn bed, intbdd with

(00 Dol, ltedk ry with some bf, ey bf wthrp, micxl, thn
bdd; all poorly exposed.

=

200

| =

=
ea

\

; 300

= 400

. yh

="
500

=

Ir
\ 600

 

 

   
 

 

 

 

 

 
End of Measurement —  

 

 

   
       

630!

   

 



 

 

 
LOCATION: iso sec. TWP, RGE. Ww M.

UNIT ZONE NTS
SEC "61 AT 63° 30"

=

1 ONG 177° 008
L06 Description of location: on i. Kindle

OF OUTCROP SECTION

STATION NO. 2 NATO METHCO Tus truntn
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FORMATIONS TO ACCOMPANY REPORTee

STWRIAN - ORDOVICIAN 1900! Surface Geology of the
RONNING GROUP 19001 Wrigley Area

CaMBRIAN 50s

Saline River Formation 50%+ .

BY ° Imperial 041 Limited

DATE: yw60 |

|

LEGEND TICoa Sait Annydrite Dolomite Limestone Massive Chert Conglomerate Sorustone Siitstone Shole"J = z 4 co se co |Zl (.] see (—] EEE | TI
. |IMPERIAL OIL LIMITED EXPLORATION DEPARTMENT PEACE RIVER DISTRICT
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| = Dol, 1t - m gy, m + thk bdd; micxl;| _

500 [490%
Dol, 1t ~ m gy, micxl, thik bdd, some Cor frag.

—540!
Dol, medk py, micxl, bit, fetid, reefal with mony chain + mag
colonial Cor.

6oo |990!
Dol, ltem gy, v f to micxl, thk bdd, a few ireg cht nod, some scat
solitary Cor, .
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soo |790" FranklinUountain“ormation
Dol, mostly 1t ey, 1t brn gy wthrd, thik bdd, micxl, a few sands
c +m xl, some blk + wh nod and bnd cht in upper prt.
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Dol, mostly 1t gy, 1t brn gy wthrd, thik bdd, micxl, a few bands
c + m xl, some blk + wh nod and bnd cht in upper prt.

Dol, 1t gy, bf wthrd, micxl, m+ thk bdd, blky frac.
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LOCATION: iso. sec.  Twe rRce. w wm.
. UNIT ZONE N.T.S

SEC K-69 _ aT 63° 20! 1 ONG 123° 00!

LOG Description of location:
Secon? spur south of !ite KindleOF OUTCROP SECTION wees "

STATION NO, 2 PEYTON NETHOO Tape and.Brunton
MTs WILLIAMS |

FORMATIONS TO ACCOMPANY REPORT
DEVONIAN 1080'+ ourface Geology of the Wrigley Area

Hume Formation 300%

Bear Rock Formation 780°

BY ° IMPERIALOIL, LDAITED

DATE : 1960

LEGEND
Coa Salt Annydrite iol ( opens mansine cner! Conglomerate Sondstune Siitetone Shale

| Lo) Bes see
IMPERIAL OIL LIMITED EXPLORATION DEPARTMENT PEACE RIVER DISTRICT
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Hi Fo °
Ls, brn gy-m gy, 1t sy wthri, bioclas wi
w bdd, scat cup Cor, some Strom.

Ls, m ry + lt brn gy, lt py wthrd, micxl
cale inrill, thk w bdd.

Ls, as abv.

 } Rogk Fo
Ls sol + collapse brec, 1t + m BY, some
wthrd, p srtd, ang frag, less than 4 em;
matrix of.mic brec.; mnr micxl dol frag;

th Crin + Brac frag, thik

» some pel, some sparry

 

lt brn py, 1t gy + gy bf

mas, bdg indistinct, rubbly;
scat. lchd v c vug pore   

  

 

 



 

 
 

 

Description

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

  
 

 

  
 
  
 

  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

     

 

Ls, brn gy-m gy, lt gy wthrd, bioclar with Crin + Brac frag, thik

Ls, m py + 1t brn gy, lt gy wthrd, micxl, some pel, some sparry

 

 Bear Rook Formation

Ls sol + collapse brec, 1t + m gy, some lt brn gy, lt gy + gy bf
wthrd, p srtd, ang frag, less than 4 cm; mas, bdg indistinct, rubbly;
matrix of.mic brec.; mnr micxl dol frag; scat. 1lchd v c vug pore

La + Dol brec, 1t + m sy, 1t gy mr ey bf wthrd; micxl 1s + micxl
dol frag, 5=7 cm, ang, p srtd; rubbly, indistinct bdg; matrix of

Dol, crpxl, sy bf + v lt pink, m bdd - mas, rubbly

   

Footage

0 oO!

Hi

w bdd, scat cup Cor, some Strom.

100

—150!

cale infill, thk w bdd.
200

Ls, as abve

200 —= 3008

400

I—— 4,0"

— micbrec; scat p vug por.

6UU

700

—— 740°

Ls brec., as abv.

800

900

—_—980 '—

1000

+—1080 *
1100
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End of Outcrop ———2 2

 

 


